
For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
 
Acrobat X or Adobe Reader X, or later.
 

Get Adobe Reader Now! 

http://www.adobe.com/go/reader




GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
WORK SESSION & SPECIAL MEETING   


 
DATE:  Tuesday, December 11, 2018 Page 1 of 1 
PLACE:   Board of County Commissioners’ Meeting Room at the Gunnison County Courthouse 
 


NOTE:  This agenda is subject to change, including the addition of items up to 24 hours in advance or the deletion of items at any time.  All times are approximate.  The 
County Manager and Deputy County Manager’s reports may include administrative items not listed.  Regular Meetings, Public Hearings, and Special Meetings are recorded 
and ACTION MAY BE TAKEN ON ANY ITEM.   Work Sessions are not recorded and formal action cannot be taken.  For further information, contact the County 
Administration office at 641-0248.  If special accommodations are necessary per ADA, contact 641-0248 or TTY 641-3061 prior to the meeting.   


 
GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS WORK SESSION: 
 
12:45 • Colorado River Water Conservation District Report; Bill Trampe  
 
1:00 • Crested Butte Chamber of Commerce Update; Ashley Upchurch  
 
1:15 • Gunnison Valley Libraries Update; Drew Brookhart  
 
2:15 • Break  
 
2:30 • Gunnison Valley Hospital Board of Trustees; Quarterly Update 
 
3:45 • Gunnison Valley Hospital Board of Trustees; Interview; Marla Covey  
  
4:00 • Gunnison Valley Hospital Board of Trustees; Interview; Don Haver     
 
 •  Adjourn 
 
GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS SPECIAL MEETING: 
 
4:15 • Call to Order   
 
4:15 • Proclamation; International Day of the Migrant  
 
4:25 • Possible Executive Session on Gunnison Sage-Grouse Litigation; Pursuant to C.R.S. 24-6-402 (4) 
  (b) Conference with the County Attorney to receive legal advice on decision and possible next 
  steps  
 
 •  Adjourn 
 
PLEASE NOTE: The Public Hearing for the Proposed 2019 Gunnison County Budget will take place at 5:30 pm. Please 
see separate agenda.  
 
Please Note: Packet materials for the above discussions will be available on the Gunnison County website at 
http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings no later than 6:00 pm on the Friday prior to the meeting.  



http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings






 
2018 Visitor Center Report to the Board of County Commissioners 


The Local Marketing District funds allocated by the Gunnison Crested Butte Tourism Association 
(“TA”) to the Crested Butte/Mt Crested Butte Chamber of Commerce (“Chamber”) are used to run the 
Crested Butte and Mt Crested Butte Visitor Centers, specifically covering pay roll as determined by the 
TA and Chamber. Without county LMD funds and BOLT funding from both towns, we would be unable to 
run the Visitor Centers. However, funding from the county and towns is typically insufficient to run the 
Visitor Centers, so funding also comes from the Chamber’s membership fees and event revenue.  


The Crested Butte Visitor Center again stayed open from 8 am-7 pm this summer which was 
very successful. We also better secured the interior doors to the CB Visitor Center, installed cameras and 
are now able to leave the foyer open to the public 24 hours a day. The Crested Butte police department 
is aware of this change and keeps an eye on the foyer during the night. Visitation at the Visitor Centers 
was down from 2017 but about on par with 2016 in the beginning of the year while spring and fall off-
seasons continued to track up over 2016 although some off-season months were down from 2017. 
Summer in town saw about 1,000 more visitors in CB and almost the exact same number of visitors in 
Mt CB.  December so far is tracking on par in CB compared to last year but is up by 400% in Mt CB! 
November was also up in Mt CB; people are certainly interested in the mountain this winter. We 
continue to track phone calls and emails and have been receiving about the same number of each as in 
2017. Summer inquiries continue to be about wildflowers, hiking and major events, and winter inquiries 
have still been about non-skiing related activities, restaurant hours and lodging options. Butte Bucks 
have been high on the list for phone call inquiries this year, because we decided to bring back the 
program. 


In terms of events, the Chamber’s Business After Hours (“BAH”) have grown significantly over 
the last year. We began inviting multiple hosts for each BAH, and we are seeing 20-40 people at each 
(up from an average of 15 when I began at the Chamber in 2016). I have also asked co-hosts about 
seeing new faces at these events, because I was concerned that attendees were just friends and 
networks of the hosting business. This, too, has improved; most co-hosts are reporting that they are 
meeting new people at these events. We continue to run the biannual economic forecasts for the north 
end of the valley and had a huge turn-out at this year’s 2018/19 winter forecast much due to the Vail 
acquisition of CBMR. As previously mentioned, the Butte Bucks program is again running this year as 
part of Light Up Night (LUN) weekend which was last weekend. Butte Bucks will be accepted through 
this Friday. Last year we added a reindeer scavenger hunt and window display contest to encourage 
more people to visit shops during this holiday weekend and to make downtown a little more festive. 
This report is being submitted before LUN weekend, but I will have a verbal update at the 
commissioners meeting.  


Membership is up to 326 members, and we have 70 joint members with the Gunnison Chamber, 
a program I started in 2016. Our fundraising events, Fat Bike World Championships, CB Bike Week, 
Crafted and Chili and Beer, all suffered a little in terms of overall income. However, our overall 
participant numbers were still either up or on par with previous years, and out-of-town participant 
numbers were up for all events. We attribute the lower incomes to a loss in some sponsors and vendors. 
We will continue to run fun events that attract out-of-town and local participants and work to improve 
their benefits and appeal to business sponsors.







 
 


CB Walk-Ins, Phone Calls, Emails 
January: 375 (down from 615), 261 calls, 16 
emails 
February: 367 (down from 588), 191 calls, 14 
emails 
March: 616 (down from 969), 120 calls, 12 
emails 
April: 139 (down from 342), 142 calls, 7 emails 
May: 885 (down from 1083), 217 calls, 27 
emails 
June: 3383 (up from 2756), 178 calls, 41 emails 
July: 6626 (up from 6247), 169 calls, 38 emails 
August: 3595 (up from 2413), 261 calls, 48 
emails 
September: 2134 (down from 2369), 292 calls, 
40 emails 
October: 888 (up from 876), 128 calls, 14 emails 
November: 299 (up from 291), 116 calls, 14 
emails 
 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


Mt CB Walk-Ins 
January: 440 (down from 1015 in 2017) 
February: 433 (down from 937 in 2017) 
March: 568 (down from 916 in 2017) 
April: 72 (down from 144 in 2017)  
May: CLOSED 
June: 997 (up from 739 in 2017) 
July: 2077 (down from 2172 in 2017) 
August: 11323 (down from 1494 in 2017) 
September: 329 (down from 389 in 2017) 
October: CLOSED 
November: 263 (up from 80 in 2017) 







Visitors Center TOTAL


Ordinary Income/Expense
Income


Government Contributions
Crested Butte BOLT 40,500.00 40,500.00
Mt Crested Butte BOLT 84,283.00 84,283.00


Total Government Contributions 124,783.00 124,783.00


Grant Funds
TA VC Wage Grant - restricted 25,000.00 25,000.00


Total Grant Funds 25,000.00 25,000.00


Additional Revenue
Sales Tax Vendor Fee 20.20 20.20
VC Advertising 1,825.00 1,825.00
Elk Donations 0.00 0.00
Relocation/Labels/Misc 2.74 2.74
USFS Sales 106.00 106.00
Post Event Local Merch Sales 134.42 134.42
Misc Income 546.63 546.63


Total Additional Revenue 2,634.99 2,634.99


Total Income 152,417.99 152,417.99


Gross Profit 152,417.99 152,417.99


Expense
Wages/Benefits


Wages / Salary 48,272.35 48,272.35
Wages / Hourly 56,316.50 56,316.50
Payroll Taxes 9,156.49 9,156.49
Health Insurance 2,000.00 2,000.00
Recreation/Education Benefit 716.97 716.97
Worker's Comp Insurance 192.36 192.36


Total Wages/Benefits 116,654.67 116,654.67


Utilities Expense
Electric 1,822.93 1,822.93
Gas Expense 1,036.50 1,036.50
Telephone/Internet 1,013.38 1,013.38
Trash Removal 892.16 892.16
Water & Sewer 746.10 746.10


Total Utilities Expense 5,511.07 5,511.07


Building Expense
Building Repair/Maint/Decor 1,473.42 1,473.42


9:48 AM Crested Butte Mt. Crested Butte Chamber of Commerce
12/06/18 Cash Basis Stmt of Activity - All Classes
Cash Basis January 1 through December 6, 2018
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Visitors Center TOTAL


Cleaning & Bathroom Supplies 1,539.95 1,539.95
Cleaning Labor 8,880.00 8,880.00


Total Building Expense 11,893.37 11,893.37


Insurance Expense
D & O Insurance 560.00 560.00
Liability Insurance 4,479.91 4,479.91


Total Insurance Expense 5,039.91 5,039.91


Administration Expense
Advertising Expense 1,448.00 1,448.00
Dues & Subscriptions 49.50 49.50
Office Supplies 2,057.66 2,057.66
Computer Hardware/Software 500.57 500.57
Bookkeeping/Accounting 12,608.72 12,608.72
Paypal / Bank Fees 195.00 195.00
Postage Expense


Domestic Postage Program 121.63 121.63
Info Request Postage 197.69 197.69
Postage expense general 187.71 187.71
Postage Meter Rental/Supplies 6.32 6.32
Postage Permit/PO Box dues 32.12 32.12
Postage Expense - Other -1.04 -1.04


Total Postage Expense 544.43 544.43


Total Administration Expense 17,403.88 17,403.88


Staff/Board Development Expense
S&B Meals / Entertainment 691.81 691.81
Education Expense 161.00 161.00


Total Staff/Board Development Expense 852.81 852.81


Marketing/Membership Expense
Maps, Handouts, etc. 1,043.10 1,043.10


Total Marketing/Membership Expense 1,043.10 1,043.10


Total Expense 158,398.81 158,398.81


Net Ordinary Income -5,980.82 -5,980.82


Net Income -5,980.82 -5,980.82


9:48 AM Crested Butte Mt. Crested Butte Chamber of Commerce
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The Gunnison County Library Board of Trustees have elected to pursue the development of a new public 


library facility on the library owned Van Tuyl property. A thorough location analysis reveals that the Van 


Tuyl property is by far the most financially responsible option for siting a public library in Gunnison. The 


following table illustrates the summary of the additional cost associated with other site options above 


that of the Van Tuyl property:  


 


In addition to being the most financially prudent choice, the Van Tuyl property is best aligned with key 


features identified through a seven month public input process. Four themes emerged as the most 


important to a new facility: spaces dedicated to children’s collections & programming; ample, flexible 


and private meeting/study spaces; a building that is sustainably designed and full of natural light; and a 


location that offers ease of access for children, bikers, walkers, and vehicles.  


Beyond meeting these key needs, the Van Tuyl site offers additional advantages: the simplicity of a 


green field development, adjacency to amenities that exemplify community values of trails, schools, 


parks and open space. The ample size of the property (5.32 acres) provides opportunity to meet both 


current and future space needs. 


The decision to pursue library facility improvements at the Van Tuyl site was driven by a comprehensive 


site analysis and public input. The Board of Trustees decision was also informed by a steering committee 


made up of individuals affiliated with Gunnison County, City of Gunnison, Western Colorado University, 


Gunnison Watershed School District, Gunnison County Libraries, Gunnison Friends of the Library, and 


active library patrons.  


The Library Board of Trustees is currently reviewing options for conducting a public driven design 


process in 2019. As elected officials your involvement in delivering a transformative vision for the 


Gunnison community will be critical. Thank you for helping with this process.  
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COMMUNITY OUTREACH


LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES


LIBRARY STEERING COMMITTEE


LIBRARY STAFF


ROTARY CLUB


CATTLEMEN’S DAYS


MAYORS AND MANAGERS


SMALL GROUPS / NON-PROFITS


WESTERN STATE ORIENTATION


BACK-TO-SCHOOL NIGHT


CHAMBER OF COMMERCE


CITY STAFF


YOUNG AT HEART / BOOMERS & BEYOND


COMMUNITY OPEN HOUSE


3
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HOW DID YOU GET TO THE LIBRARY TODAY?


5


6
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CHILDREN + YOUTH


“More evening family programs for 
working families with kids who can’t 


attend the daytime children’s program.”


“Game days for early
teens, programs for early
teens in the summer.”


“I truly am all for kids 
at the library… just 
in their own space.”


7
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SPACES


“The library needs to strengthen its role as a


community gathering place with more common 


space and individual meeting rooms available 
for reservation by the public.”


“I would feel less isolated in the winter 


if I could spend time in a library that 
has ample space for all of its patrons.”


“Having a space for local community groups 
to meet is needed. A variety of types of 
spaces is important to the community.”


9
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SPACE QUALITIES


“The main issue is making it big enough 
to accommodate multiple uses.”


11
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OUTDOOR CONNECTION


“Love the idea of a nature center, 
with more natural learning available. 


Outdoor science and exploration 


programs would be great.”


“Programs that connect the library 
with nature and our public lands.”


“Outdoor reading space, community gathering space.”


13
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ACCESS


“My desire for having the library downtown
has nothing to do with library users.”


15
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ACCESS


17
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BIKE PARKING WALK


LOCATION 
ANALYSIS


1. Current Library


2. Downtown Site


3. Van Tuyl


4. Legion Park


5. Catholic Church


6. Recreation Center


7. Lazy K Ranch


19
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VAN TUYL


CURRENT 
LOCATION DOWNTOWN


FOUR KEY THEMES
1. CHILDREN + YOUTH
2. SPACES
3. SPACE QUALITIES
4. ACCESS 


21
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I tend to avoid public libraries because they are so 


geared toward children. Adult programming


(not family... just adults) is interesting to me.


One thing I don’t think is necessary are flat screen 


TVs and computers with games for kids - we need 


at least a few screen free places!


I wouldn't feel bad when I bring 


a large group of children who may get loud.


Our current Library is more than sufficient for the 


needs of our community. Please STOP selling out 


our community by overbuilding absolutely 


everything. You pro growth people are disgusting. If 


our community isn't good enough for you,


PLEASE MOVE ON!


…kids play area, kids movie theater setting,


slides and tunnels… Game days for early teens, 


programs for early teens in the summer.


You should have an online gaming division. 


It is actually a sport now and a multi-billion 


dollar industry. 


I hope to be able to use it without


jockeying for space with the school groups.


The entire town would benefit and I would 


personally by have a place of learning, 


art and expression open to me as well as a 


nice addition to the community…


…overall and obvious community benefits that 


come from having exceptional library access.


23
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Gunnison Library – Site Selection Report – Board Draft 11/08/2018
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1 See Process Cost section – Page 22 
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1 See Process Cost section – Page 22 
2 See Soft Cost section – Page 22 
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1 See Process Cost section – Page 22 







Gunnison Library – Site Selection Report – Board Draft 11/08/2018
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1 See Process Cost section – Page 22 
2 See Soft Cost section – Page 22 







Gunnison Library – Site Selection Report – Board Draft 11/08/2018
  


15 
 


                                                           
1 The costs of construction can vary depending on many factors including commodity prices, labor prices, 
remoteness, inflation, etc. An escalation factor is the rate that an estimated price is expected to increase each year 
if projected trends continue.  
2 See Hard Costs vs Soft Costs 
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1 It is currently unclear if the right-of-way for County Road 15 was annexed at the time of the Van Tuyl Annexation. 
The City of Gunnison has stated that the right-of-way remains in the County and the Design Team has not received 
work back from Gunnison County to corroborate this account. Additional property research is necessary to 
understand the agency having jurisdiction for CR 15.  
2 The potential exposure for extensive street improvements is moderate at this location. Due to the potential for 
significant capital costs to widen this road resolving this question is a high priority.  
3 Current tap credit will diminish total cost of this tap, TC = Tap Credit 
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1 See Hard Costs vs Soft Costs – Page 15 
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Gunnison Library – Site Selection Report – Board Draft 11/08/2018
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1 The Current Library – North Scenario would include the purchase of an additional 20,000 sf of property to the 
north of the Library. This would allow for both the construction of a 7,000 sf addition to the Library and a new 
parking lot of adequate site to meet contemporary parking requirements. 
2 The Current Library – South Scenario would include the purchase of an additional 10,000 sf of property to the 
south of the Library. This amount of land is not adequate to provide enough parking to meet contemporary parking 
standards. To meet the program needs of the Library and City standards for parking the existing Library would 
need to be demolished to allow for the construction of a new parking lot. 
3Since there is not a specific site in mind for the prospective downtown site it is assumed that the removal of a 
structure would be required to facilitate the construction of a new library. The downtown new structure estimate 
would assume the removal of a 6,000 sf building and the construction of a new Library.  







Gunnison Library – Site Selection Report – Board Draft 11/08/2018
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1 See Hard Costs vs Soft Costs – Page 15 
2 See Use-by-Right vs Conditional Use – Page 23 
3 See “Soft Costs” section – Page 22 







Gunnison Library – Site Selection Report – Board Draft 11/08/2018
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1 The City of Gunnison does not have a dedicated use category for “Library”. When a use is not specifically listed in 
the table of principal land uses it falls to the Community Development Direct to make a determination on what 
listed use most closely aligns with the proposed use. In the case of the Library it was determined that it would fall 


into the eighborhood/Community Center category which is prohibited in the CBD zone.  







Gunnison Library – Site Selection Report – Board Draft 11/08/2018
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1 This value can range widely, for the purposes of this report it is assumed to be 30% of total project cost.  







Gunnison Library – Site Selection Report – Board Draft 11/08/2018
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1 The costs included in this matrix are intended to provide an apples-to-apples comparison between the 
sites under consideration. Once a single site is selected a site-specific design and cost estimate should be 
conducted to determine an estimated total project cost prior to determining any prospective bond issue 
amounts. 
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Elizabeth Mense


From: Marla Covey <mandrincb@me.com>
Sent: Thursday, November 15, 2018 4:14 PM
To: Elizabeth Mense
Subject: GVH Trustee Position - Renewal


Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed


Good afternoon, 
 
I am interested in continuing my service for another term as a Trustee on the GVH Board of Trustees.  
 
Thank you for your time and consideration. 
 
Marla Covey 
mandrincb@me.com 
970.209.9139 


 







 
 
November 16, 2018 
 
Marla Lee Covey 
PO Box 93 
Crested Butte, CO 81224  
Email: mandrincb@mac.com 
 
Gunnison County Administration  
200 East Virginia 
Gunnison CO 81230 
 
Gunnison County Commissioners: 
 
I am submitting to you with this letter my formal request to serve another term as a trustee on the 
Gunnison County Health Board of Trustees.   
 
It has been my pleasure to serve on both as a Trustee and also a board member on the Gunnison Valley 
Health Foundation.  
 
Thank you for your consideration.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
ML Covey 
 
Marla Lee Covey 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


Sent via email to emense@gunnisoncounty.org 



mailto:mandrincb@mac.com



		Covey.pdf

		Covey 2.pdf















Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\mhoyt


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


5 minutes


11/30/2018


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING DECEMBER 18th AS INTERNATIONAL DAY OF THE MIGRANT IN GUNNISON COUNTY,
COLORADO


Resolution; International Migrants Day


11/30/2018


lstanley@gunnisoncounty.org


BOCC


12/11/2018


Laura Stanley







BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, 
COLORADO  


 RESOLUTION NO. 2018-____ 
  


A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING DECEMBER 18th AS INTERNATIONAL DAY OF 
THE MIGRANT IN GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO 


  
WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Gunnison, Colorado 
(the “Board”), honors the dignity of all county residents and recognizes the importance 
of their many contributions to the social, cultural, religious and economic life and 
richness of our community; and  
  
WHEREAS, on December 4th, 2000, the United Nations General Assembly, taking into 
account the large and increasing numbers of migrants in the world, proclaimed 
December 18th as “International Migrants Day”; and 
  
WHEREAS, the Board supports the Constitution of the United States and the Bill of 
Rights, documents that have become beacons of hope for people all over the globe 
seeking a better life and peaceful future; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Board is concerned that any immigration reform legislation be just, fair 
and comprehensive for all immigrants in our country, state and community; and  
 
WHEREAS, December 18th is recognized by the United Nations and many Colorado 
communities, as the “International Day of the Migrant”, and is a day for our country to 
look closely at our immigration, laws, policies and practices.  
   
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of the 
County of Gunnison, Colorado, that December 18th, 2018 be observed as the 
International Day of the Migrant in the County of Gunnison, and that the Board 
encourages all citizens to observe the day by encouraging fair, just, and comprehensive 
immigration reform to provide principled and ethical solutions to our nation’s and 
community’s immigration situation.   
 
INTRODUCED by Commissioner                                                         , seconded by 
Commissioner __                                              , and passed on this 11th day of December, 
2018. 


 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 


     OF THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, COLORADO 
 
     By ________________________________ 
      Phil Chamberland, Chairperson 
 
     By ________________________________ 
      Jonathan Houck, Vice Chairperson 







 
     By ______________________________ 
      John Messner, Commissioner 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________                                                                  
Deputy County Clerk 
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